

10-2645

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-2645

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

RORY JOSEPH,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. Factual basis.....	4
B. The guilty plea.....	7
C. Sentencing.....	11
1. The PSR.....	11
2. The second addendum.....	12
3. The victim impact statement.....	13
4. The parties' sentencing memoranda.....	15
5. The sentencing hearing.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	33
Argument.....	35

I. The Government did not breach the plea agreement.....	35
A. Relevant facts.....	35
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	35
C. Discussion.....	38
1. The Government did not breach the plea agreement by seeking a two-level enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	38
2. The Government did not breach the plea agreement by refusing to recommend a three-level downward adjustment under U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	42
3. Any error was not plain.....	45
4. Any error did not affect the outcome of the proceeding or seriously affect the fairness of judicial proceedings.	46
II. The district court properly calculated the guideline range and imposed a reasonable sentence in light of the sentencing factors.....	47
A. Relevant facts.....	47
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	47

1. 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	47
2. U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	50
3. U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	51
4. U.S.S.G. § 5K2.3.....	52
C. Discussion.....	53
1. U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	53
2. U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	57
3. U.S.S.G. § 5K2.3.....	59
4. 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	61
Conclusion.....	62
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	49
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	37, 46
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 869 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 901 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Brumer</i> , 528 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 413 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam). . . .	36, 45

<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. Cassiliano</i> , 237 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Cimino</i> , 381 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 912 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990).	52
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Fredette</i> , 15 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 380 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 510 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36, 44
<i>United States v. Habbas</i> , 527 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2008).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 47
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 83 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).	61
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Lasaga</i> , 328 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 590 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2009) (<i>per curiam</i>).	37, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 988 F.2d 1298 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36, 45
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 993 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1993).....	59
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	60

<i>United States v. Moskowitz</i> , 883 F.2d 1142 (2d Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Palladino</i> , 347 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003).....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Potes-Castillo</i> , 638 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Riera</i> , 298 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Sovie</i> , 122 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997).....	55
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 3
----------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 3231. ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3661. 10
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ix, 50

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. ix
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. 13

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. 51, 58
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. 9, 11, 18
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.3. *passim*
